

# 08-4917-cv

*To be argued by:* REBEKAH DILLER

---

---

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ALLIANCE FOR OPEN SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
OPEN SOCIETY INSTITUTE, PATHFINDER INTERNATIONAL,  
GLOBAL HEALTH COUNCIL,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, THOMAS R. FRIEDEN,  
in his official capacity as Director of the U.S. Centers for Disease Control and  
Prevention, and his successors, KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and her  
successors, UNITED STATES CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, RAJIV SHAH, in  
his official capacity as Administrator of the United States Agency for International  
Development, and his successors,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

### BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

---

DAVID W. BOWKER  
SUE-YUN AHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

REBEKAH DILLER  
LAURA K. ABEL  
ALICIA L. BANNON  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas, 12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6737

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

JASON D. HIRSCH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CORRECTED CAPTION .....	x
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I. PLAINTIFFS .....	7
II. THE POLICY REQUIREMENT .....	9
A. The Government’s Implementation .....	9
B. Effect On Plaintiffs’ Independence And Missions .....	11
III. THE GUIDELINES.....	14
A. Scope Of The Guidelines .....	14
B. Burdens On Grantees .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING .....	19
A. Both The Individual Plaintiffs And The Associations’ Members Have Suffered An Injury In Fact.....	20

B.	The Associations’ Claims Do Not Require Individualized Determinations .....	25
II.	THE POLICY REQUIREMENT AND GUIDELINES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	29
A.	The District Court Correctly Applied Heightened Scrutiny .....	30
1.	The Supreme Court applies the highest scrutiny to government restrictions that compel speech and discriminate on the basis of viewpoint .....	30
2.	Heightened scrutiny applies equally where a restriction that compels speech and discriminates based on viewpoint is a funding condition .....	34
3.	The Government’s reliance on protection of a government message does not justify a lesser standard of scrutiny .....	37
B.	The Policy Requirement And Guidelines Cannot Survive Heightened Scrutiny Because They Are Not Narrowly Tailored To Further A Substantial Government Interest .....	41
1.	The Policy Requirement is not narrowly tailored to further the government’s asserted interests .....	41
2.	The Guidelines’ separation requirement does not cure the compelled speech and viewpoint discrimination violations.....	47
C.	In The Alternative, The Policy Requirement And Guidelines Do Not Survive The Adequate Alternative Channel Test.....	51
III.	THE POLICY REQUIREMENT AND GUIDELINES ARE IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE .....	53
A.	The Policy Requirement And Guidelines Do Not Specify What Speech And Activities Are Prohibited .....	54

B.    The Policy Requirement And Guidelines Never Provide Guidance On The Required Separation Between Grantees And Affiliates .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	31
<i>AOSI v. USAID</i> , 254 F. App'x 843 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	5, 6
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	57
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	31
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of City of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	57
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	41
<i>Brooklyn Legal Services Corp. v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5, 35, 36, 37, 51
<i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Council of Buffalo, New York &amp; Vicinity v. Downtown Development, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	49
<i>Cullen v. Fliegner</i> , 18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	55
<i>DKT International, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 477 F.3d 758 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	54
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	35, 36
<i>Forsham v. Califano</i> , 587 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	44
<i>Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003).....	26
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	58

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	54, 56
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	42
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984) .....	39
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983) .....	39, 40
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	54
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	20, 27
<i>International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	56
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	50
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n, New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 196 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	35, 39, 44
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	31
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	20, 22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	33
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	34
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	32
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	39, 40
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	41
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Agency for International Development</i> , 915 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1990).....	37

<i>Population Institute v. McPherson</i> , 797 F.2d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	47
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	36
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	38, 50
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	26, 30, 35, 39
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	35, 37, 38, 39, 48
<i>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	39
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	24
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	32
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	54
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	39
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	31, 34
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	24
<i>Tax Analysts &amp; Advocates v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 130 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	29
<i>Thibodeau v. Portuondo</i> , 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Transportation Alternatives, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003).....	58
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	41

<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	28
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	34
<i>United States v. Gatewood</i> , 173 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	40, 42, 46
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	42
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	56
<i>University Club v. City of New York</i> , 842 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	53
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	33, 35, 36, 49, 51
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988) .....	22, 24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	20
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	23, 24
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	30, 31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	31
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009) .....	37

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	56
22 U.S.C.	
§ 2151u .....	16, 44
§ 7603 .....	43
§ 7631 .....	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 42, 43, 46

31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	56
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, tit. II, 118 Stat. 3, 146 .....	47

**REGULATIONS AND AGENCY MATERIALS**

22 C.F.R.	
§ 208.800 .....	56
§ 226.62 .....	56
§ 226.73 .....	56
§ 226.91 .....	45
45 C.F.R.	
§ 89.1 .....	32
§ 1610.2 .....	55
69 Fed. Reg. 42,586 (July 16, 2004) .....	50
69 Fed. Reg. 61,716 (Oct. 20, 2004) .....	50
70 Fed. Reg. 50,183 (Aug. 26, 2005) .....	45
75 Fed. Reg. 18,760 (Apr. 13, 2010) .....	2

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 110-128 (2007) .....	51
